

Nos. 16-2019-cv (L)

16-2132-cv(CON), 16-2135-cv(CON), 16-2138-cv(CON), 16-2140-cv(CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JESSICA GINGRAS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
ANGELA C. GIVEN, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THINK FINANCE, INC., TC LOAN SERVICE, LLC, KENNETH E. REES, FORMER
PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF THINK
FINANCE, TC DECISION SCIENCES, LLC, TAILWIND MARKETING, LLC, SEQUOIA
CAPITAL OPERATIONS, LLC, TECHNOLOGY CROSSOVER VENTURES, JOEL ROSETTE,
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF PLAIN GREEN, TED WHITFORD,
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF PLAIN GREEN'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS, TIM
MCINERNEY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Vermont

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Julie Braman Kane
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. Online Payday Lenders Prey On Financially Vulnerable Consumers,
Warranting Greater Accountability.3

 A. Online payday loans are expensive and risky debt traps.4

 B. Abuses by online payday lenders warrant greater
 accountability.9

II. The Federal Arbitration Act Provides No Presumption Favoring
This Arbitration Agreement.....10

 A The Federal Arbitration Act does not govern agreements with
 an Indian tribe.....11

 B The Arbitration Agreement’s invocation of the Indian
 Commerce Clause does not make the contract subject to the
 FAA.14

 C. The Arbitration Agreement in this case expressly rejects
 application of the FAA.15

III. The Choice of Law and Forum Selection Provisions of the
Arbitration Agreement Are Unenforceable.....18

 A. No presumption favors the choice of law and forum selection
 provisions in Defendants’ Arbitration Agreement.....18

 B The Arbitration Agreement’s choice of law provision is unfair
 and unjust.21

1.	<i>Defendants’ rejection of borrowers’ federal statutory rights is unjust and unfair.</i>	21
2.	<i>Defendants’ rejection of borrowers’ state law rights is unjust and unfair.</i>	24
C.	The Arbitration Agreement’s forum selection provision is unfair and unjust.	25
1.	<i>Selection of the tribal court presents potential for bias against borrowers with claims against a lender owned by the tribe.</i>	27
2.	<i>Selection of the tribal court located in Montana effectively deprives Vermont borrowers of their day in court to vindicate their rights.</i>	28
CONCLUSION		29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	31
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	31
<i>Amicizia Societa Navigazione v. Chilean Nitrate & Iodine Sales Corp.</i> , 274 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1960)	25
<i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. NewOak Capital Markets, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	24, 33
<i>Barta v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 259 F.2d 553 (8th Cir. 1958).....	20
<i>Blue Tee Corp. v. Koehring Co.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	25
<i>C.T. Shipping, Ltd. v. DMI (U.S.A.) Ltd.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 146 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	25
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	35
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Ltd. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	34
<i>Chase Commercial Corp. v. Barton</i> , 571 A.2d 682 (Vt. 1990).....	34
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	35
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	23
<i>David L. Threlkeld & Co. v. Metallgesellschaft Ltd. (London)</i> , 923 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	22
<i>Ex Parte Morgan</i> , 20 F. 298 (N.D. Ark. 1883)	20

<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 465 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 838 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016).....	31, 37
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>John T. Brady & Co. v. Form-Eze Systems, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1062 (1980)	25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	28, 30
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Native American Church v. Navajo Tribal Council</i> , 272 F.2d 131 (10th Cir. 1959)	20
<i>New Moon Shipping Co. v. Man B. & W. Diesel AG</i> , 121 F.3d 24 (2d Cir.1997).....	34
<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Services, VI, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Pearcy Marine, Inc. v. Seacor Marine, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 57 (S.D. Tex. 1993)	36
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	27
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	27
<i>Robert Lawrence Company v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959).....	27
<i>Ryan v. Delbert Services Corp.</i> , No. 5:15-CV-05044, 2016 WL 4702352 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2016)	32
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. State of Michigan</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1484 (S.D. Mich. 1992).....	23

<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 506 (1974)	27
<i>Settler v. Lameer</i> , 507 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>Smith v. Western Sky Financial, LLC</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 778 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	32
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	27, 28, 29, 36
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876).....	23
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	21
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	28
<i>Western Sky Financial v. Jackson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1894 (2015).....	23
<i>Williams v. Illinois State Scholarship Commission</i> , 563 N.E.2d 465 (Ill. 1990)	36
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	35
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	21, 22, 23
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 415(f).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	20
9 U.S.C. § 1	20, 23
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	18
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	24
9 U.S.C. § 11	24

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	19
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	27
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	24
Other Authorities	
148 Cong. Rec., No. 32, H 945, 107th Cong., 2nd Sess. (Mar. 19, 2002)	21
Brian Melzer, <i>Spillovers from Costly Credit</i> (Mar. 2013).....	16
Brian Melzer, <i>The Real Costs of Credit Access: Evidence from the Payday Lending Market</i> , 126 Q. J. of Econ. 517 (2011).....	16
Consumer Federation of America, <i>Internet Payday Lending: How High-priced Lenders Use the Internet to Mire Borrowers in Debt and Evade State Consumer Protections</i> (Nov. 2004).....	12
Consumer Federation of America, <i>Survey of Online Payday Loan Websites</i> (Aug. 2011).....	15
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Online Payday Loan Payments</i> (Apr. 2016)	13, 15, 16
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Payday Loans and Deposit Advance Products: A White Paper of Initial Data Findings</i> (Apr. 2013).....	12
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Prepared Remarks by Richard Cordray at a Consumer Advisory Board Meeting</i> (Feb. 2013).....	16
Martin, Nathalie & Koo Im Tong, <i>Double Down-and-Out: The Connection Between Payday Loans and Bankruptcy</i> , 39 Sw. L. Rev. 785 (2010)	17
Nathalie Martin & Joshua Schwartz, <i>The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes: Are Both Tribal Sovereignty and Consumer Protection at Risk?</i> , 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 751 (2012)	37
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Stopping the Payday Loan Trap</i> (June 2010)	13, 14

Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Fraud and Abuse Online: Harmful Practices in Internet Payday Lending</i> , at 2 (Oct. 2014)	17
The Pew Charitable Trusts Report, <i>Payday Lending in America: Policy Solutions</i> (Oct. 2013)	12, 14, 15
Vermont Attorney General’s Office, <i>Illegal Lending: Facts and Figures</i> (Apr. 2014)	13, 14, 15, 17
Williston, Samuel, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2008).....	27
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	9
